

No. _____

PUBLIC

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TROY NEWMAN,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
(REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION)**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
STUART J. ROTH
EDWARD L. WHITE III
ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN
WALTER M. WEBER
JORDAN A. SEKULOW
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
201 Maryland Ave., N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 546-8890
sekulow@aclj.org

VLADIMIR F. KOZINA
MAYALL HURLEY, P.C.
2453 Grand Canal Blvd.
Stockton, CA 95207

Counsel for Petitioner Troy Newman

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. Investigative work of the Center for Medical Progress.....	2
2. District court proceedings	5
3. Ninth Circuit decision.....	7
4. The enjoined recordings corroborate the determination of two Congressional investigations that fetal tissue procurement companies and abortion providers have engaged in criminal, unlawful, unethical, and disturbing acts	8
A. Evidence of illegal profiting from the sale of fetal organs.....	10

B. Evidence of illegal alterations of abortion procedures to procure fetal organs for research	16
C. Evidence of illegal partial-birth abortions	18
D. Evidence of other illegal, unethical, or disturbing acts	19
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	22
I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court	22
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision conflicts with decisions of the First, Tenth, and Federal Circuits, as well as other courts	31
III. The Ninth Circuit’s application of the wrong standard of review warrants reversal.....	39
CONCLUSION	40
APPENDIX A – MEMORANDUM OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED MARCH 29, 2017.....	1a
APPENDIX B – ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, FILED FEBRUARY 5, 2016	11a

APPENDIX C – DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS, FILED MAY 5, 2017.....	79a
APPENDIX D – SELECT RECORD EXCERPTS: PUBLIC MATERIALS	81a
APPENDIX E – SELECT RECORD EXCERPTS: ENJOINED MATERIALS [REDACTED]	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Decisions

<i>Baker ex rel. Thomas v. GMC</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	28
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	30
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	24, 36, 38
<i>CBS v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	29
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	18, 21
<i>Hurd v. Hodge</i> , 334 U.S. 24 (1948).....	23
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American GLB Grp.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	39
<i>In re Quarles</i> , 158 U.S. 532 (1895).....	23, 24
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	24
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943).....	30

<i>N.Y. Times v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	28, 29
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	30, 39
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	39
<i>Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1986).....	23
<i>Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....	28
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980).....	24, 36
<i>Roviaro v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 53 (1957).....	24
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	29
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	29
<i>SEC v. Jerry T. O’Brien, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 735 (1984).....	25
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	24
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	30

<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	23
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Va. Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	30
<i>Vogel v. Gruaz</i> , 110 U.S. 311 (1884).....	23
<i>W.R. Grace & Co. v. Local Union 759</i> , 461 U.S. 757 (1983).....	36

Other Decisions

<i>Alderson v. United States</i> , 718 F. Supp. 2d 1186 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	36
<i>Armstrong v. Sexson</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33840 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2007).....	37
<i>Bowman v. Parma Bd. of Educ.</i> , 542 N.E.2d 663 (Ohio Ct. App. 1988).....	33
<i>Camp v. Eichelkraut</i> , 539 S.E.2d 588 (Ga. Ct. App. 2000).....	37
<i>Cosby v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	37, 38
<i>Crosby v. Bradstreet Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 483 (2d Cir. 1963)	30

<i>D'Arrigo Bros. of Cal. v. United Farmworkers of Am.</i> , 224 Cal. App. 4th 790 (6th Dist. 2014).....	37
<i>EEOC v. Astra USA, Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 738 (1st Cir. 1996)	33, 34, 35
<i>EEOC v. Cosmair, Inc., L'Oreal Hair Care Div.</i> , 821 F.2d 1085 (5th Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>EEOC v. Int'l Profit Ass'ns</i> , 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6761 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2003)	37
<i>Fomby-Denson v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Hagberg v. Cal. Fed. Bank FSB</i> , 32 Cal. 4th 350 (2004).....	31
<i>Hickingbottom v. Easley</i> , 494 F. Supp. 980 (E.D. Ark. 1980).....	31
<i>In re Halkin</i> , 598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979)	29
<i>In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....	26
<i>Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co.</i> , 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972).....	31, 33, 36, 38
<i>Lana C. v. Cameron P.</i> , 108 P.3d 896 (Alaska 2005)	28

<i>McGrane v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1044 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	36
<i>Palmateer v. Int'l Harvester Co.</i> , 421 N.E.2d 876 (Ill. 1981).....	31
<i>Palmer v. Brown</i> , 752 P.2d 685 (Kan. 1988).....	31
<i>Patton v. Cox</i> , 276 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24695 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 29, 1997).....	35
<i>United States v. Marchetti</i> , 466 F.2d 1309 (4th Cir. 1972).....	29-30

Constitutions, Statutes, and Rules

18 U.S.C. §§ 1531(a), (b)(1)	18
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 289g-1	16
42 U.S.C. §§ 289g-2(a), (e)(3)	10
H. Res. 461, § 3(a) (Oct. 7, 2015).....	8
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

- 139 Cong. Rec. H1099 (1993) 10
- ABC News, *Parts for Sale; People Make
Thousands of Dollars Off the Sale of Fetal
Body Parts*, Mar. 8, 2000, available at
[https://advance.lexis.com/api/permalink/957b
74a6-4b28-4215-aae9-c9c406e2efd3/?context
=1000516](https://advance.lexis.com/api/permalink/957b74a6-4b28-4215-aae9-c9c406e2efd3/?context=1000516) 3
- Letter to U.S. Attorney General & FBI Director,
Dec. 13, 2016, [https://www.judiciary.senate.
gov/download/grassley-to-justice-dept-and-
fbi_fetal-tissue-investigation-referrals](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/grassley-to-justice-dept-and-fbi-fetal-tissue-investigation-referrals) 4
- NAF v. CMP*, No. 16-15360, *Amici Curiae* Brief
of Fourteen Attorneys General, Dkt. #28 (9th
Cir.)..... 27
- Restatement (Second) of Contracts* § 178(1)
(A.L.I. 1981)..... 23
- U.S. House of Representatives, Select
Investigative Panel, *Final Report*, Dec. 30,
2016, [https://energycommerce.house.gov/
sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/
files/documents/Select_Investigative_Panel_
Final_Report.pdf](https://energycommerce.house.gov/sites/republicans.energycommerce.house.gov/files/documents/Select_Investigative_Panel_Final_Report.pdf) *passim*
- U.S. Senate, Comm. on Judiciary, *Human Fetal
Tissue Research: Context & Controversy*, S.
Prt. 114-27, Dec. 2016, [https://www.judiciary.
senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2016-12-13%20
MAJORITY%20REPORT%20-%20Human
%20Fetal%20Tissue%20Research%20-%20
Context%20and%20Controversy.pdf](https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/2016-12-13%20MAJORITY%20REPORT%20-%20Human%20Fetal%20Tissue%20Research%20-%20Context%20and%20Controversy.pdf)..... *passim*
